1318

Board of Control













August 11, 2008 11:40 am

Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Jim Reagan, Engineering; Corey Timko, Utilities Director; Mark Skellenger, KS Associates; Alan Ingram, The Morning Journal
The first item was to approve the following:  

Mr. Gilchrist: Police Department has requested approval for New World Systems in the amount of $11,750.00. The message switch that receives the reports from the field and converts them to the AS 400 is seven years old and needs to be updated before the department can go forward with any new software (in car mug shots/state license photo and field reporting upgrade). New World Systems is the only vendor that can upgrade the message switch. 

Mr. Dore: Apparently this is like a proprietary switch from New World Software so we could not go out for bids on this one. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist:  Engineering Department has requested approval for 36” Storm Sewer Outfall West of Oak Point Rd., Tributary to Lake Erie Rehab, by the Relining Method – Supplemental Contract No. 1 & Invoice Approval. The Supplemental is merely to document and approve changes to the contract that occurred during the course of the project construction. There is no additional cost to the project the final cost of $112,263.70 is actually less than the contract amount of $114,243.50. Therefore, we request Board of Control approve the changes to the contract and the final invoice. 

Mr. Reagan: There is no increase, is actually less than original contract.

Mayor Krasienko: So new contract price is $112,263.70 and this will be Supplemental Contract No. 1 and Invoice approval.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Engineering Department has requested approval for Cooper Foster Park Rd., to 1100’ Easterly Supplemental Contract No. 2 in the amount of $2,415.00. Following work is necessary detour westbound traffic traveling to the Cleveland Clinic from west of the project limits. The traffic control plan included in the original bid sets was only for the area local to the project. This additional work will allow traffic to be rerouted in manner consistent with ODOT specifications.  

Mr. Reagan: This is to install detour signage as indicated on the overall detour map.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Community Development has requested approval for Storm Sewer Materials in the amount of $5,317.20.  Community Development Infill Housing Program is requesting $5,317.20 for the materials to install 530 Lin. Ft. of 12-inch storm lines along the rear property lines of our infill lots located on West 10th St. This is an E.P.A requirement as based on plans approved by the Ohio E.P.A. and coordinated by the Lorain Engineering Department. After meeting with Cory Timko, the City Sewer Department will perform the work and the Department Community Development will purchase the materials. We will be purchasing the materials from the Sewer Department’s suppliers at their cost. We will need to open two Purchase Orders as follows: 

1. H.D. Supply Waterworks for PVC pipe and related supplies - $4,241.70

2. Lafarge Construction Materials - $1,075.50

Funds for these costs approved on Ordinance No. 117-07 and will come from the Home Program & Rental Rehab. Professional Service. 

Mayor Krasienko: Will approve purchase order for H.D. Supply Waterworks in the amount of $4,241.70 and purchase order for Lafarge Construction in the amount of $1,075.50 totaling $5,317.20 to install storm lines.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Community Development has requested approval for Jaeger Rd. Engineering Contract Modification. 

Mayor Krasienko: This will be held in abeyance until further information is given and Mr. Gilchrist; Mr. Skellenger and myself go out and take a look at this. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to hold in abeyance the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Utilities – Sewer Department has requested approval for CAT in the amount of $22,909.00 for pavement breaker. This is to purchase of a hydraulic hammer, chisel, and necessary connectors for our CAT backhoe. This purchase will enable us to perform two repairs simultaneously when pavements are needed to be removed. The purchase will be paid from the funds of the New Equipment account. This will be made under the State of Ohio Department of Administrative Services State Term Schedule. 

Mr. Timko: This will make for easier removal and for us to be able to perform two repairs at the same time. We are doing a lot of rehab work now and sometimes there are delays due to waiting on equipment. 

Mayor Krasienko: Did you budget for this?

Mr. Timko: Yes

Mayor Krasienko: I saw the one that Distribution was using over here on Broadway when I was out there with them. They told me how long it use to take when they had to jack hammer those holes out. 

Mr. Timko: This Cat is a very effective machinery. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Utilities Department has requested approval for Malcolm Pirnie in the amount of $5,500.00 to provide grant writing assistance for US EPA Brownfield grant to be used at the RTI property. Based on Malcolm Pirnie’s success in obtaining several other grants for the Utilities Department we ask that you please approve this expense. 

Mr. Timko: Malcolm Pirnie is a very good company to use to go after grants they have never actually lost. Almost every one that this company goes for we have gotten. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

The final item was to approve the following: 

Mr. Gilchrist: Community Development has requested approval for Home Owner Occupied Rehabilitation Loan for Minnie J. Dowd of 122 E. 33rd St., Lorain in the amount of $25,000.00. This was held in abeyance on August 4, 2008 Board of Control so they could get the necessary bids for the emergency roof. At this time we asking Board of Control to consider and approve an Owner Occupied Rehabilitation Loan in the amount of $25,000.00 for Minnie J. Dowd of 122 E. 33rd St., Lorain. This will be a deferred loan with a minimum monthly payment of $20.00 per month for twenty years at a 4-½ % interest rate. Due to a leaky roof, bids were requested from ten contracting companies, six bids were received as follows: 

· Athanas Builders - $6,250.00

· The Burge Building Co., Inc. - $6,123.00

· C. Francis Builders - $7,200.00

· Cleveland Repair Co., - $6,700.00

· Loar Construction - $6,000.00

· Raymond Roofing - $5,782.00

Raymond Roofing, Inc., will perform the roofing work at a cost of $5,782.00; the cost of sheathing will be paid at $2.00 per square foot as needed. Due to the emergency this contractor is ready to begin as soon as this request is approved. Remainder of needed rehabilitation work will be awarded and performed after the roof (emergency work) is done. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Occupied Rehabilitation for Minnie J. Dowd in the amount of $25,000.00 and the roofing contract to Raymond Roofing, Inc. in the amount of $5,782.00 and sheathing repair at 2.00 a square foot. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.

At this time the Board approves the above.

Meeting was adjourned at 12:05 pm

___________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

Robert J. Gilchrist, Safety/Service Director



Debbie Alves, Clerk

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

